

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE HUDSON'S BAY COMPANY DATA
SECURITY INCIDENT CONSUMER
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:18-cv-08472 (PKC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	BACKGROUND	3
	A. Procedural History and Settlement Negotiations	3
III.	TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	6
	A. The Class Definition	6
	B. Monetary Relief	7
	C. Injunctive Relief.....	8
	D. Release Of Claims.....	9
	E. Notice, Claims Process, And Settlement Administration	9
	F. Costs, Fees, and Representative Awards	9
	G. Notice Provided to the Settlement Class.....	10
IV.	CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES IS APPROPRIATE	11
	A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Met	12
	1. Numerosity.....	12
	2. Commonality.....	12
	3. Typicality	13
	4. Adequacy	13
	B. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)	14
	1. Common Questions Predominate	14
	2. A Class Action Is A Superior Mechanism For Adjudication	15
V.	THE NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES DUE PROCESS.....	15
VI.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	17
	1. Standard for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement	17

2.	The <i>Grinnell</i> and Rule 23(e) Factors for Settlement Approval Are Satisfied.....	18
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litigs.</i> , 271 F. App'x 41 (2d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Adkins v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. C 18-05982 WHA, 2020 WL 6710086 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2020)	23
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014)	12
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	15
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	25
<i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. and "ERISA" Litig.</i> , No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)	25
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Baudin v. Res. Mktg. Corp.</i> , LLC, No. 1:19-cv-386, 2020 WL 4732083 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2020)	20, 24
<i>In re Brinker Data Incident Litig.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-686-TJC-MCR, 2021 WL 1405508 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 14, 2021)	13
<i>Bryant v. Potbelly Sandwich Works, LLC</i> , No. 1:17-CV-07638 (CM) (HBP), 2020 WL 563804 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2020)	24
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	19, 23

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

Cnty. Res. for Indep. Living v. Mobility Works of California, LLC,
No. 18-CV-06012-JSW, 2020 WL 10505229 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2020).....23

Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park,
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....12

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....16

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....13

In re Grana Y Montero S.A.A. Sec. Litig.,
No. 17-CV-01105 (LDH) (ST), 2021 WL 4173684 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021)24

Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Commc’ns,
435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....15

Jankowski v. Castaldi,
No. 01CV0164(SJF)(KAM), 2006 WL 118973 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2006)15

Kelen v. World Fin. Network Nat’l Bank,
302 F.R.D. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)14

In re: Le Tote, Inc., et al.,
Case No. 20-33332 (KLP), ECF No. 1015 (E.D. Va. Mar. 9, 2021).....6, 25

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....11

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009). Notice.....16

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig. (Payment Card II),
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....19, 20

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig. (Payment Card III),
No. 05-MD-1720 (MKB)(JO), 2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019)18, 19, 21, 22

Rosenfeld v. Lenich,
No. 18-CV-6720 (NGG) (PK), 2021 WL 508339 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2021)15, 20, 21, 23

<i>Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986).....	15
<i>In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2807, 2019 WL 3773737 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019).....	21
<i>Story v. SEFCU</i> , No. 1:18-CV-764, 2021 WL 736962 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2021).....	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	21
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	24
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	3
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)	9
Other Authorities	
FED. JUDICIAL CTR., <i>Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language Guide 3</i> (2010)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (b)(6)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	12, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	11, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....	22
